

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31, 2022 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

May 10, 2022

Company name: HIRAKAWA HEWTECH CORP.
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 5821 URL <https://www.hewtech.co.jp>
 Representative: CEO Yuichi Shino
 Inquiries: Accounting Div. Manager Kazuaki Hoshi TEL 03-3457-1400
 Scheduled date of ordinary general meeting of shareholders: June 29, 2022
 Scheduled date to file Securities Report: June 29, 2022
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: June 9, 2022
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results meeting: Yes (for institutional investors)

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022 (from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022)

(1) Consolidated operating results

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|---------------------------|-----------------|-------|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|--------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Year ended March 31, 2022 | 27,803 | 21.1 | 1,956 | 15.4 | 2,029 | 6.9 | 1,503 | 38.9 |
| Year ended March 31, 2021 | 22,954 | (7.7) | 1,695 | (27.0) | 1,898 | (14.8) | 1,082 | (34.8) |

| | Earnings per share | Diluted earnings per share | Profit attributable to owners of parent/equity | Ordinary profit/total assets | Operating profit/net sales |
|---------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen | Yen | % | % | % |
| Year ended March 31, 2022 | 107.00 | – | 5.2 | 5.2 | 7.0 |
| Year ended March 31, 2021 | 77.04 | – | 4.1 | 5.3 | 7.4 |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio | Net assets per share |
|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|----------------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| As of March 31, 2022 | 41,574 | 30,418 | 73.2 | 2,165.40 |
| As of March 31, 2021 | 37,184 | 27,485 | 73.9 | 1,956.59 |

(3) Consolidated cash flows

| | Cash flows from operating activities | Cash flows from investing activities | Cash flows from financing activities | Cash and cash equivalents at end of period |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | Millions of yen |
| Year ended March 31, 2022 | 968 | (284) | (305) | 7,871 |
| Year ended March 31, 2021 | 1,317 | (3,018) | (306) | 6,934 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | | Total cash dividends (Total) | Dividend payout ratio (Consolidated) | Ratio of dividends to net assets (Consolidated) |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total | | | |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Millions of yen | % | % |
| Year ended March 31, 2021 | – | 12.00 | – | 13.00 | 25.00 | 351 | 32.4 | 1.3 |
| Year ended March 31, 2022 | – | 13.50 | – | 13.50 | 27.00 | 379 | 25.2 | 1.3 |
| Year ending March 31, 2023 (Forecast) | – | 14.00 | – | 14.00 | 28.00 | | 19.7 | |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending March 31, 2023 (from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|-----------|-----------------|-----|------------------|------|-----------------|------|---|------|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Full year | 29,500 | 6.1 | 2,300 | 17.6 | 2,300 | 13.4 | 2,000 | 33.1 | 142.38 |

4. Notes

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the year ended March 31, 2022

(changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in the change in scope of consolidation): No

(2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements

Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes

Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No

Changes in accounting estimates: No

Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(3) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| As of March 31, 2022 | 17,627,800 shares | As of March 31, 2021 | 17,627,800 shares |
|----------------------|-------------------|----------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|----------------------|------------------|----------------------|------------------|
| As of March 31, 2022 | 3,580,415 shares | As of March 31, 2021 | 3,580,382 shares |
|----------------------|------------------|----------------------|------------------|

Average number of shares during the period

| | | | |
|---------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|
| Year ended March 31, 2022 | 14,047,415 shares | Year ended March 31, 2021 | 14,047,439 shares |
|---------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|

Consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Millions of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2021 | As of March 31, 2022 |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 8,299 | 8,581 |
| Notes and accounts receivable - trade | 7,431 | – |
| Notes receivable - trade | – | 1,902 |
| Accounts receivable - trade | – | 5,987 |
| Securities | 200 | 201 |
| Merchandise and finished goods | 1,818 | 2,264 |
| Work in process | 647 | 862 |
| Raw materials and supplies | 2,344 | 3,966 |
| Other | 557 | 1,211 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (4) | (3) |
| Total current assets | 21,293 | 24,973 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures | 10,296 | 10,840 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (5,508) | (6,066) |
| Buildings and structures, net | 4,787 | 4,774 |
| Machinery, equipment and vehicles | 12,447 | 13,864 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (8,450) | (9,514) |
| Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net | 3,997 | 4,349 |
| Tools, furniture and fixtures | 3,588 | 3,755 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (3,105) | (3,308) |
| Tools, furniture and fixtures, net | 482 | 446 |
| Land | 2,396 | 2,402 |
| Construction in progress | 1,172 | 1,395 |
| Other | 96 | 133 |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 12,932 | 13,502 |
| Intangible assets | 895 | 943 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 1,489 | 1,664 |
| Deferred tax assets | 165 | 151 |
| Other | 448 | 379 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (40) | (40) |
| Total investments and other assets | 2,062 | 2,154 |
| Total non-current assets | 15,891 | 16,600 |
| Total assets | 37,184 | 41,574 |

(Millions of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2021 | As of March 31, 2022 |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Notes and accounts payable - trade | 1,832 | 2,965 |
| Short-term borrowings | 1,779 | 2,163 |
| Income taxes payable | 228 | 256 |
| Contract liabilities | – | 17 |
| Provision for bonuses | 59 | 61 |
| Provision for loss on disaster | 6 | 8 |
| Other | 1,004 | 1,246 |
| Total current liabilities | 4,910 | 6,719 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 2,499 | 2,269 |
| Retirement benefit liability | 2,027 | 1,997 |
| Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers) | 46 | 49 |
| Other | 215 | 120 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 4,788 | 4,436 |
| Total liabilities | 9,699 | 11,155 |
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 1,555 | 1,555 |
| Capital surplus | 1,459 | 1,459 |
| Retained earnings | 24,922 | 26,053 |
| Treasury shares | (2,340) | (2,340) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 25,597 | 26,727 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 580 | 613 |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 1,285 | 3,042 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | 22 | 35 |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 1,887 | 3,690 |
| Total net assets | 27,485 | 30,418 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 37,184 | 41,574 |

Consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of comprehensive income
Consolidated statements of income

(Millions of yen)

| | Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 | Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Net sales | 22,954 | 27,803 |
| Cost of sales | 17,426 | 21,800 |
| Gross profit | 5,527 | 6,003 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | | |
| Remuneration for directors (and other officers) | 148 | 159 |
| Salaries and bonuses | 1,447 | 1,560 |
| Retirement benefit expenses | 51 | 47 |
| Depreciation | 262 | 241 |
| Research and development expenses | 168 | 147 |
| Other | 1,753 | 1,890 |
| Total selling, general and administrative expenses | 3,832 | 4,046 |
| Operating profit | 1,695 | 1,956 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 37 | 22 |
| Dividend income | 24 | 32 |
| Subsidy income | 26 | 27 |
| Foreign exchange gains | 119 | 19 |
| Other | 63 | 52 |
| Total non-operating income | 271 | 155 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Interest expenses | 15 | 13 |
| Business commencement expenses | 23 | – |
| Loss on disposal of machinery and equipment | 13 | 31 |
| Settlement payments | – | 22 |
| Other | 15 | 14 |
| Total non-operating expenses | 68 | 82 |
| Ordinary profit | 1,898 | 2,029 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sale of non-current assets | 93 | – |
| Insurance claim income | 22 | 81 |
| Total extraordinary income | 116 | 81 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Impairment losses | – | 20 |
| Loss on disaster | 33 | 31 |
| Business restructuring expenses | 460 | – |
| Total extraordinary losses | 494 | 51 |
| Profit before income taxes | 1,520 | 2,059 |
| Income taxes - current | 434 | 520 |
| Income taxes - deferred | 3 | 36 |
| Total income taxes | 438 | 556 |
| Profit | 1,082 | 1,503 |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 1,082 | 1,503 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

(Millions of yen)

| | Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 | Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Profit | 1,082 | 1,503 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 274 | 33 |
| Deferred gains or losses on hedges | (15) | – |
| Foreign currency translation adjustment | 795 | 1,756 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax | 3 | 12 |
| Total other comprehensive income | 1,058 | 1,802 |
| Comprehensive income | 2,140 | 3,305 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 2,140 | 3,305 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | – | – |

Consolidated statements of changes in equity

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021

(Millions of yen)

| | Shareholders' equity | | | | |
|--|----------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|----------------------------|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury shares | Total shareholders' equity |
| Balance at beginning of period | 1,555 | 1,459 | 24,191 | (2,340) | 24,866 |
| Changes during period | | | | | |
| Dividends of surplus | | | (351) | | (351) |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | | | 1,082 | | 1,082 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | | | (0) | (0) |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity | | | | | |
| Total changes during period | – | – | 731 | (0) | 730 |
| Balance at end of period | 1,555 | 1,459 | 24,922 | (2,340) | 25,597 |

| | Accumulated other comprehensive income | | | | | Total net assets |
|--|---|------------------------------------|---|---|--|------------------|
| | Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | Deferred gains or losses on hedges | Foreign currency translation adjustment | Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | Total accumulated other comprehensive income | |
| Balance at beginning of period | 305 | 15 | 489 | 18 | 829 | 25,695 |
| Changes during period | | | | | | |
| Dividends of surplus | | | | | | (351) |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | | | | | | 1,082 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | | | | | (0) |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity | 274 | (15) | 795 | 3 | 1,058 | 1,058 |
| Total changes during period | 274 | (15) | 795 | 3 | 1,058 | 1,789 |
| Balance at end of period | 580 | – | 1,285 | 22 | 1,887 | 27,485 |

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022

(Millions of yen)

| | Shareholders' equity | | | | |
|--|----------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|----------------------------|
| | Share capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury shares | Total shareholders' equity |
| Balance at beginning of period | 1,555 | 1,459 | 24,922 | (2,340) | 25,597 |
| Changes during period | | | | | |
| Dividends of surplus | | | (372) | | (372) |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | | | 1,503 | | 1,503 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | | | (0) | (0) |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity | | | | | |
| Total changes during period | – | – | 1,130 | (0) | 1,130 |
| Balance at end of period | 1,555 | 1,459 | 26,053 | (2,340) | 26,727 |

| | Accumulated other comprehensive income | | | | | Total net assets |
|--|---|------------------------------------|---|---|--|------------------|
| | Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | Deferred gains or losses on hedges | Foreign currency translation adjustment | Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | Total accumulated other comprehensive income | |
| Balance at beginning of period | 580 | – | 1,285 | 22 | 1,887 | 27,485 |
| Changes during period | | | | | | |
| Dividends of surplus | | | | | | (372) |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | | | | | | 1,503 |
| Purchase of treasury shares | | | | | | (0) |
| Net changes in items other than shareholders' equity | 33 | – | 1,756 | 12 | 1,802 | 1,802 |
| Total changes during period | 33 | – | 1,756 | 12 | 1,802 | 2,933 |
| Balance at end of period | 613 | – | 3,042 | 35 | 3,690 | 30,418 |

Consolidated statements of cash flows

(Millions of yen)

| | Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 | Fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Profit before income taxes | 1,520 | 2,059 |
| Depreciation | 1,152 | 1,373 |
| Impairment losses | – | 20 |
| Insurance claim income | (22) | (81) |
| Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability | 12 | (38) |
| Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts | 0 | (1) |
| Interest and dividend income | (62) | (55) |
| Interest expenses | 15 | 13 |
| Foreign exchange losses (gains) | (60) | (130) |
| Loss (gain) on sale of non-current assets | (93) | – |
| Decrease (increase) in trade receivables | (481) | 143 |
| Decrease (increase) in inventories | (402) | (1,814) |
| Increase (decrease) in trade payables | (146) | 737 |
| Decrease (increase) in advance payments to suppliers | (0) | (614) |
| Increase decrease in others | 170 | (189) |
| Subtotal | 1,603 | 1,421 |
| Interest and dividends received | 66 | 55 |
| Interest paid | (17) | (13) |
| Income taxes paid | (335) | (496) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities | 1,317 | 968 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Payments into time deposits | (2,932) | (1,678) |
| Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits | 2,262 | 2,416 |
| Purchase of securities | – | (201) |
| Proceeds from sale and redemption of securities | – | 200 |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment | (2,455) | (1,086) |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment | 299 | 221 |
| Purchase of intangible assets | (182) | (85) |
| Purchase of investment securities | (123) | (128) |
| Proceeds from maturity of insurance funds | 128 | 175 |
| Payments for other investments | (18) | (120) |
| Proceeds form other investments | 2 | 3 |
| Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities | (3,018) | (284) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings | 68 | 152 |
| Proceeds from long-term borrowings | 1,600 | 1,750 |
| Repayments of long-term borrowings | (1,577) | (1,768) |
| Purchase of treasury shares | (0) | (0) |
| Dividends paid | (351) | (372) |
| Other payments | (47) | (66) |
| Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities | (306) | (305) |
| Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents | 158 | 558 |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | (1,848) | 936 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period | 8,782 | 6,934 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of period | 6,934 | 7,871 |